11-8-21

ORDINANCE NO.

An ordinance amending Chapter 28, “Motor Vehicles and Traffic,” of the Dallas City Code by
amending Section 28-50; designating school traffic zones; providing a penalty not to exceed $200;
providing a saving clause; providing a severability clause; and providing an effective date.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That Subsection (¢) of Section 28-50, “Speed in School Zones; Signs;
Designated Streets,” of Division 2, “Speed Regulations,” of Article VI, “Operation of Vehicles,”
of Chapter 28, “Motor Vehicles and Traffic,” of the Dallas City Code is amended by alphabetically
adding and deleting the following described streets designated as school traffic zones where the

speed of motor vehicles is limited to 20 miles per hour:

ADDITIONS

STREET BLOCK(s) EXTENT

“Arapaho Road 6200-6700 200° W. of Golden Creek Road
to 340’ E. of Nedra Way

Chaparral Waters Way 8800 70’ N. of Ranch Trail to 50° S. of
Stampede Lane

W. Colorado Boulevard 900-1100 220’ E. of N. Clinton Avenue to
250’ E. of Turner Avenue

Eastridge Drive 6700-6800 180” S. of Slopes Drive to 200’
S. of Park Lane

Esperanza Road 13400-14000 300° S. of Brookgreen Drive to
450’ S. of Spring Valley Road

Midpark Road 8300-8400 Esperanza Road to 860 E. of

Esperanza Road
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Midway Road

Ridgecrest Road

Ross Avenue

Royal Lane

Stampede Lane

St. Augustine Drive

N. St. Augustine Drive

N. St. Augustine Drive

N. St. Augustine Drive

N. St. Augustine Drive

N. St. Augustine Drive

N. St. Augustine Drive

Walnut Hill Lane

S. Westmoreland Road

9800-10000

6300-6400

4400-4500

2000-2200

2200

100S-200N

500-700

1000

1400-1600

2000-2200

2400-2500

2900-3200

4100

3400-3900
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60’ N. of Valley Ridge to 50” S.
of Southcrest Road

660> W. to 1430° W. of
Eastridge Drive

60’ W. of Ashby Street to 350’
E. of Carroll Avenue

315 W. of Newkirk Street
(North Leg) to 580° W. of
Goodnight Lane

50’ E. of Chaparral Waters Way
to 1200 W. of Olympus
Boulevard

220’ S. of Grady Lane to 200’ N.
of Grove Oaks Boulevard

200’ S. of Calico Drive to 400’
N. of Rhoda Lane

75’ N. of Paramount Avenue to
75 S. of Angelus Road

420 S. to 530’ N. of Musgrave
Drive

50’ S. of Olde Towne Rowe to
435’ S. of Bruton Road

170° S. of Bluffcreek Drive to
170’ N. of Highfield Drive

630’ N. to 230’ S. of Scyene
Road

160> W. of Ontario Lane to 230’
W. of Midway Road

50’ N. of Kimballdale Road to
70’ N. of Kiestcrest Drive”



STREET
“Arapaho Road

W. Colorado Boulevard

Eastridge Drive

Maham Road

Midpark Road

Ridgecrest Road

Ross Avenue

Royal Lane

St. Augustine Road

St. Augustine Road

N. St. Augustine Road

N. St. Augustine Road

N. St. Augustine Road

N. St. Augustine Road

N. St. Augustine Road

DELETIONS

BLOCK(s)

6600-6700

200-300

6600-6700

13400-14000

8400

6500-6600

4400-4500

2000-2200

100S-200N

1600

500-700

1000

2000-2200

2400-2500

2900-3100
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EXTENT
360° W. to 440’ E. of Nedra Way

220’ E. of N. Clinton Avenue to
250’ E. of Turner Avenue

420’ E. to 350° W. of Ridgecrest
Road

300’ S. of Brookgreen Drive to
450’ S. of Spring Valley Road

100’ E. to 800’ E. of Maham Road

340° S. to 115° N. of Eastridge
Drive

60> W. of Ashby Street to 461 E.
of Carroll Avenue

340° W. of Newkirk Street (North
Leg) to 860° W. of Goodnight
Avenue

220’ S. of Grady Lane to 200’ N.
of Grove Oaks Boulevard

420’ S. to 530’ N. of Musgrove
Drive

200’ S. of Calico Drive to 400’ N.
of Rhoda Lane

75> N. of Paramount Avenue to
75 S. of Angelus Road

50’ S. of Olde Towne Row to 435°
S. of Bruton Road

170> S. of Bluffcreek Drive to
170’ N. of Highfield Drive

630° W. to 360’ E. of Scyene Road



Walnut Hill Lane 3800-4100 70° W. of Dresden Drive to 285’
W. of Midway Road

S. Westmoreland Road 3500-3900 50’ N. of Kimballdale Road to 50’
S. of Kiestcrest Drive”

SECTION 2. That a person violating a provision of this ordinance, upon conviction, is
punishable by a fine not to exceed $200.

SECTION 3. That Chapter 28 of the Dallas City Code shall remain in full force and effect,
save and except as amended by this ordinance.

SECTION 4. That any act done or right vested or accrued, or any proceeding, suit, or
prosecution had or commenced in any action before the amendment or repeal of any ordinance, or
part thereof, shall not be affected or impaired by amendment or repeal of any ordinance or part
thereof, and shall be treated as still remaining in full force and effect for all intents and purposes
as if the amended or repealed ordinance, or part thereof, had remained in force.

SECTION 5. That the terms and provisions of this ordinance are severable and are
governed by Section 1-4 of Chapter 1 of the Dallas City Code, as amended.

SECTION 6. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage
and publication in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is

accordingly so ordained.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CHRISTOPHER J. CASO, City Attorney

By

Assistant City Attorney

Passed
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