ORDINANCE NO.	

An ordinance amending Chapter 28, "Motor Vehicles and Traffic," of the Dallas City Code by amending Section 28-50; designating school traffic zones; providing a penalty not to exceed \$200; providing a saving clause; providing a severability clause; and providing an effective date.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

SECTION 1. That Subsection (c) of Section 28-50, "Speed in School Zones; Signs; Designated Streets," of Division 2, "Speed Regulations," of Article VI, "Operation of Vehicles," of Chapter 28, "Motor Vehicles and Traffic," of the Dallas City Code is amended by alphabetically adding and deleting the following described streets designated as school traffic zones where the speed of motor vehicles is limited to 20 miles per hour:

ADDITIONS

STREET	BLOCK(s)	EXTENT
"Arapaho Road	6200-6700	200' W. of Golden Creek Road to 340' E. of Nedra Way
Chaparral Waters Way	8800	70' N. of Ranch Trail to 50' S. of Stampede Lane
W. Colorado Boulevard	900-1100	220' E. of N. Clinton Avenue to 250' E. of Turner Avenue
Eastridge Drive	6700-6800	180' S. of Slopes Drive to 200' S. of Park Lane
Esperanza Road	13400-14000	300' S. of Brookgreen Drive to 450' S. of Spring Valley Road
Midpark Road	8300-8400	Esperanza Road to 860' E. of Esperanza Road

Midway Road	9800-10000	60' N. of Valley Ridge to 50' S. of Southcrest Road
Ridgecrest Road	6300-6400	660' W. to 1430' W. of Eastridge Drive
Ross Avenue	4400-4500	60' W. of Ashby Street to 350' E. of Carroll Avenue
Royal Lane	2000-2200	315' W. of Newkirk Street (North Leg) to 580' W. of Goodnight Lane
Stampede Lane	2200	50' E. of Chaparral Waters Way to 120' W. of Olympus Boulevard
St. Augustine Drive	100S-200N	220' S. of Grady Lane to 200' N. of Grove Oaks Boulevard
N. St. Augustine Drive	500-700	200' S. of Calico Drive to 400' N. of Rhoda Lane
N. St. Augustine Drive	1000	75' N. of Paramount Avenue to 75' S. of Angelus Road
N. St. Augustine Drive	1400-1600	420' S. to 530' N. of Musgrave Drive
N. St. Augustine Drive	2000-2200	50' S. of Olde Towne Rowe to 435' S. of Bruton Road
N. St. Augustine Drive	2400-2500	170' S. of Bluffcreek Drive to 170' N. of Highfield Drive
N. St. Augustine Drive	2900-3200	630' N. to 230' S. of Scyene Road
Walnut Hill Lane	4100	160' W. of Ontario Lane to 230' W. of Midway Road
S. Westmoreland Road	3400-3900	50' N. of Kimballdale Road to 70' N. of Kiestcrest Drive"

DELETIONS

STREET	BLOCK(s)	<u>EXTENT</u>
"Arapaho Road	6600-6700	360' W. to 440' E. of Nedra Way
W. Colorado Boulevard	200-300	220' E. of N. Clinton Avenue to 250' E. of Turner Avenue
Eastridge Drive	6600-6700	420' E. to 350' W. of Ridgecrest Road
Maham Road	13400-14000	300' S. of Brookgreen Drive to 450' S. of Spring Valley Road
Midpark Road	8400	100' E. to 800' E. of Maham Road
Ridgecrest Road	6500-6600	340' S. to 115' N. of Eastridge Drive
Ross Avenue	4400-4500	60' W. of Ashby Street to 461' E. of Carroll Avenue
Royal Lane	2000-2200	340' W. of Newkirk Street (North Leg) to 860' W. of Goodnight Avenue
St. Augustine Road	100S-200N	220' S. of Grady Lane to 200' N. of Grove Oaks Boulevard
St. Augustine Road	1600	420' S. to 530' N. of Musgrove Drive
N. St. Augustine Road	500-700	200' S. of Calico Drive to 400' N. of Rhoda Lane
N. St. Augustine Road	1000	75' N. of Paramount Avenue to 75' S. of Angelus Road
N. St. Augustine Road	2000-2200	50' S. of Olde Towne Row to 435' S. of Bruton Road
N. St. Augustine Road	2400-2500	170' S. of Bluffcreek Drive to 170' N. of Highfield Drive
N. St. Augustine Road	2900-3100	630' W. to 360' E. of Scyene Road

Walnut Hill Lane

3800-4100

70' W. of Dresden Drive to 285'
W. of Midway Road

S. Westmoreland Road

3500-3900

50' N. of Kimballdale Road to 50'
S. of Kiestcrest Drive"

SECTION 2. That a person violating a provision of this ordinance, upon conviction, is punishable by a fine not to exceed \$200.

SECTION 3. That Chapter 28 of the Dallas City Code shall remain in full force and effect, save and except as amended by this ordinance.

SECTION 4. That any act done or right vested or accrued, or any proceeding, suit, or prosecution had or commenced in any action before the amendment or repeal of any ordinance, or part thereof, shall not be affected or impaired by amendment or repeal of any ordinance or part thereof, and shall be treated as still remaining in full force and effect for all intents and purposes as if the amended or repealed ordinance, or part thereof, had remained in force.

SECTION 5. That the terms and provisions of this ordinance are severable and are governed by Section 1-4 of Chapter 1 of the Dallas City Code, as amended.

SECTION 6. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately from and after its passage and publication in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so ordained.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
CHRISTOPHER J. CASO, City Attorney
ByAssistant City Attorney
D 1
Passed